the reaction of market participants to political and economic events.

The Trust has no assets nor liabilities in other currencies different to its functional currency,
therefore the Trust has no exchange rate risk.

Cash Flow’s Interest Rate Risk
The interest rate risk of the cash flow is the risk of fluctuation of the future cash flows and
the value of a financial instrument due to changes in market interest rates.  The interest
rate risk of the fair value is the risk of fluctuation of a financial instrument’s value due to
changes in interest market rates.

The Fiduciary reviews monthly performance of interest rates of assets and liabilities,
measures the impact of mismatch on the results of the Trust and takes appropriate
measures to minimize negative impact on the financial results of the Trust.

The basic analysis carried out every month by management consists in determining the
impact caused on financial assets and liabilities by increases or decreases of 25 and 50
basis points in interest rates, considering as a premise, the minimum rate of 0.005% in
cases that their results yield negative values to raise the actual values. The impact is
summarized as follows:

 Increase of Decrease of Increase of Decrease of

 25 bp 25 bp  50 bp  50 bp
Sensitivity of projected net

interest income

2018 2,493 (2,493) 4,986 (4,986)
2017 3,686 (3,686) 7,373 (3,592)

Sensitivity of projected net
equity

2018 2,493 (2,493) 4,986 (4,986)
2017 3,686 (3,686) 7,373 (3,592)

The Trust mitigates significantly its exposure to the effects of fluctuations in interest rates,
as a result of which the rates of the assets and the rates of its liabilities are variable and
respond to the market movement.

(d) Capital management:

As of December 31, 2018, the Trust held primary capital of B/.6,309 (2017: B/.5,000). La
Hipotecaria (Holding) Inc., Banco La Hipotecaria S. A., BG Trust, Inc., and their respective
shareholders, subsidiaries or affiliates do not guarantee or are liable for the obligations,
residual profits or losses of the Décimo Segundo Fideicomiso de Bonos de Préstamos
Hipotecarios including the payment of mortgage loan bonds.  According to the terms and
conditions of the Trust, in case of financial loss, the bondholders may be affected in the
payment of interest and principal.

DÉCIMO SEGUNDO FIDEICOMISO DE BONOS DE PRÉSTAMOS HIPOTECARIOS
(With Banco La Hipotecaria, S. A., acting as Fiduciary)